,\ N A L Y TIC A L MOD E L S FOR C Y C LOT RON 0 RBI T S
H.L. Hagedoorn
Eindhoven Uni versi ty of '?echnology, the Netherlands
Abstract
A short review of analytical methods is presented
for the treatment of orbit dynamics of particles
not interacting with each other or with walls. The
hamiltonian theory is used. For the acceleration a

m
Substitution in the orbit equations (1) yields the
well known equation for radial oscillations in a cy­
lindrically symmetric field:
d2x 2
-2" + (l-n) x ~ 0, u
R
= 1-n
de
This result follows also from an equation in which
the radial acceleration is calculated from the unba­
lance between the centri fugal force and the Lor"ntz
force when the radial position r is put equal to r ~
ro + x and the resulting equation is linear.'.zed 13
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0271 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 271
The given equations are simple and follow from
direct visual observations.
The reference orbit is circular and a linear
approximation is used. In reality the reference

the X-direction. The magnetic field is e.g. the
cyclotron field. The series expansion of the electric
potential ~~ given+b
Y
:
x2
(a 2v) _ 1.. y2(a2vV
v(x,y)= )i. 'x \:
a x=y=o 2 \ax 2 x=y=o 2 - dX x=y=o
The
A =
z
The
H = + eV, hmH, H E
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
272 CH1996-3/84/0000-0272 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Using relative momenta TIx = px/p , TIv = Py/po the
new hamiltonian -Pz up to secondo degree in the vari-
:":": ::'.(;:):-"'::~ 0: 'oe 'qo"" <00' beoam., ,
+ _ TI2 + 1 x2(_1 (802

The second degree part of the hamiltonian will
now be brought to the so-called normal shape 19,4.
2
K=K x+K
2 2U 11
x -:-r
r
2
+ K TI + K
02 r 2
2 2
.l- l Q (8) x
2 2 1T
e
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0273 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 273
This transformation is not strictly needed but it
may simplify the administration. The introduction
of action and angle variables (I,?) gives access to
t,ansformations which can remove the azimuthal de­

The equations of motion then become
dX dK
dr = 41Tcr dy ,
dY
dr
-41TCr dK
dX
(15)
Though these equations are only approximations. They
serve well in demonstrating the orbit behaviour
during acceleration through radially dependent
perturbations or through resonances.
In fig. 3 an example of the motion of the orbit centre
in the extraction region through u r = 1 ~s given.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
274 CH1996-3/84/0000-0274 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
This type of calculation is performed by Corsten 20
to estimate the influence of a bevelled Dee. In the
Groningen cyclotron this same influence has been
studied by Van Asselt together with its RF-phase de­

between the orbit centre motion and the longitudina;
motion. This coupling becomes large for off centered
particles, high harmonic numbers and small energies.
The coupling may give rise to an unstable orbit centre
motion in the same way as a second harmonic perturba­
tion in the magnetic field can do it. For studying the
combined effects of Dee structure and first and second
harmonic perturbations one simply may add t.he relevant
parts of the hamiltonians (11) and (14) to (18):
1 11 l' 221 l'
lIH 1,2=2(A l rX+B,rY)+ i(T! 7'2) (X -Y )+(r2+ 4B2) XY
For a study of a cyclotron with two small extra
Dees for flattopping the hamiltonian for a two Dee sy­
stem driven on the 3hth harmonic must be built in.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0275 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 275
The extra terms are found from a coordinate rotation
applied on the two-Dee hamiltonian given by Schulte 8
Zev 3 . 3h C
IIH --- 2~asin3h(q,-q, ) + - (x cos 13-y sinS)

8) ConcludincJ remarks
The analytical theory for the acceleration of
single particles has been developped until now in such
a way that the results are reliable for a first study
of orbit dynamics in e.g. central regions, extraction
regions and resonances. The use of resulting hamilto­
nians is generally simple and the meaning of the rele­
vant coordinates and momenta clear. The construction
of the hamiltonians is sometimes easy. Often, however,
it is an art which asks fo," some experience. As a start
for the study of orbit theory one should first consult
the references ]9 and 25. Extended information on orbit
theory can be found in the Proceedings of the Interna­
tional Conferences on cyclotrons.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
276 CH1996-3/84/0000-0276 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Ref<21 . .'ences
1) P. Lapostolle, Proceedings ninth international
conference on cyclotrons and their applications,
Caen 1981, ed. G. Gendreau.

1--.
-10
-10
fig. 3a. An example of the motion of the orbit centre
in the extraction region. The radial interval is Ri =
480 mm to Rf = 520 mm. D)= 3, D2= 0, A)= 0.0005, B)=
0, ur = 1 is given in fig. 3b. The points indicate a
progress of 3 revolutions. The last point corresponds
~o R = 513.6 mm. In extraction studies the radius
should be added to the X coordinate if the extractor
entrance lies in the X-direction. The cycloidal path
in r-Pr phase space then follows.
fig. 3b. The rad!al oscillation frequency as "sed for
the example in fig. 3a.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0277 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 277
10ri -,------------,----------,-----------,-,6
~ ~
~ 8 ------__
490

~ tB rn B:~ ~ ~
fi'l. 7. Radial phase space figures during the first
six revolutions in a minicyclotron in construction at
the University of Eindhoven, showing the influence of
the azimuthal Dee width. Initial energy 25 keV, energy
gain 100 keV per revolution; central position phase at
the start = 00; size of the initial area 1 x 2 mm 2 ;
second harmonic mode of operation; Dee width 45, 60
and 90. It is clearly shown that. for 'lood beam quality
one has to adapt the ion source emmittance: i.f
sufficient beam current is available, one has to cut
away unwanted parts of the area by means of central
diaphragms if the Dee \.idth does not equal IT/h,
with h the harmonic mode number.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
278 CH1996-3/84/0000-0278 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE